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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr R K Boury

Scheme
:
Persimmon Plc Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
The Trustees

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. The Trustees have granted Mr Boury a deferred pension based on 1 year 11 months pensionable service.  Mr Boury disputes this, saying that his pensionable service should be 2 years 1 month.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

TRUST DEED AND RULES

3. Rule 7.1 of the Deed of Amendment and Consolidation (the Rules), as at 1 July 2002,  stated:

“Subject to Rule 7.2 applications for Active Membership… shall be in such form as the Trustees shall determine and shall when completed be delivered or sent by post to the Trustees (or to the Employer for transmission to the Trustees) as the Trustees shall request…”

4. Rule 7.2 stated that:

“Every person who is eligible or is deemed to be eligible under Rule 5 shall (unless he declined pursuant to Rule 7.1) be admitted to Active membership

7.2.1 …

7.2.2 in the case of admissions after 1 July 1998, on the first day of the month following completion of six months’ Service

PROVIDED THAT he has complied with any requirements as to medical evidence or other information.” 

5. Rule 5.1.2 stated that an employee who:

“in the case of admissions on or after 1 July 1999:

5.1.2.1 became an employee of an Employer before 1 October 2001;

5.1.2.2 is aged 21 or more; and

5.1.2.3 has not yet reached age 64

shall be eligible to become an Active Member (unless he receives a letter or written notice from the Employer stating that he is not eligible to be an Active Member).”

6. “Active Member” means:

“an Employee who has been admitted or re-admitted to Membership under Rule 7… and who following such admission or re-admission has not ceased to an Active Member under Rule 7.6.  “Active Membership” has a corresponding meaning.”

7. Rule 7.4 stated that:

“An Employee who does not join the Scheme as an Active Member when first eligible to do so… shall only be permitted to join or rejoin with the consent of the Employer and the Trustees which may be given or withheld at their discretion and if given their consent may be subject to any conditions (including the production of medical evidence) which the Trustees impose.”

8. Rule 7.6.2 stated that:

“An Active Member shall cease to be an Active Member when he… ceases to be an Employee…”

9. Rule 13.2.3 stated that:

“As an alternative to a refund of contributions… an Active Member who leaves Service before Normal Retirement Date may elect to receive a pension payable from his Normal Retirement Date in which case he shall become a Deferred Pensioner and Rule 13.1 shall apply.” 

10. Rule 13.1 stated that:

“If before Normal Pension Date an Active Member leaves service… he shall become a Deferred Pensioner and shall be entitled to a pension commencing at Normal Retirement Date calculated as follows… :

13.1.1 If the Active Member… would have completed less than 40 years’ pensionable service had he remained an Active Member until Normal Retirement Date, then as if he were retiring at Normal Pension Date under Rule 10.1 based on the Pensionable Service he has actually completed at the date of leaving Service…”

11. Rule 10.1 stated that:

“On retirement from Service at Normal Pension Date an Active Member shall become a Pensioner and there shall be payable to him a pension calculated in accordance with Rule 10.2.”

12. Rule 10.2.1 stated that:

“…the annual rate of pension payable to a Pensioner… under Rule 10.1 shall be one-sixtieth (1/60th) of his Final Pensionable Salary for each completed year of Pensionable Service (and so in proportion for any additional completed month or months). 

13. “Pensionable Service” means in relation to a Member:

“ …the period of his Active Membership…”

STAFF HANDBOOK

14. Under the “Working Arrangements” section of the staff handbook, dated October 1998, it says:

“The following should be read in conjunction with the Appointment Letter and Disciplinary Procedure, and as such forms part of the Contract of Employment

…

PENSION SCHEME

…

Entry to this scheme is on the first day of the month following completion of six months service.  Full details of the Scheme will be provided to employees upon joining the Company.”

15. Mr Boury was issued with an updated staff handbook in January 2002.  About termination of employment it says:
“By mutual agreement, both parties can agree to reduce or waive the notice period…”

SCHEME EXPLANATORY BOOKLET

16. The July 2000 explanatory booklet stated that employees will be automatically enrolled into the Scheme “on the first of month following which you satisfy all of the above conditions, unless you decline in writing.”  The “above conditions” were set out as three questions:
“(
Are you a permanent staff employee or a director of the Company?

(
Are you over age 21 but under the age of 64?

(
Have you completed six months service?”

The booklet also stated that on joining the Scheme employees needed to complete an application form and provide a copy of their birth certificate.

17. In terms of leaving service, the Scheme booklet stated that benefits available to members are extremely complicated due to legislation but that one or more of the following options would be available to employees depending on their circumstances:

(
A pension payable from normal retirement date

(
A transfer payment

(
A refund of contributions

An addendum added to the Scheme booklet in March 2001 stated that:

“New entrants to the Scheme on or after 1 April 2001, who leave employment having completed less than two years’ Qualifying Service, will be provided with benefits in accordance with Option 3 only, i.e. a refund of your own contributions to the Scheme less deductions.”

18. Under a heading of ‘General Notes’ the booklet stated that:

“Every member and beneficiary under the Scheme must give such evidence and information as may reasonably be required by the Trustees for the purposes of the Scheme.  The Trustees may withhold any benefit affected until the required evidence or information is given.”

The booklet also stated that:

“Because this booklet is intended to be only a basic guide to the Scheme, in the event of any conflict, it is overridden by the formal trust documents by which the Scheme is established and administered.”

19. The 2002 explanatory booklet contains no substantive changes to the information I have set out under this heading.

MATERIAL FACTS

20. Following an interview, with Mr Peter Cook and Mr Jeff Worthington of Persimmon Homes (South East) Ltd (the Employer), Mr Boury was offered a job as a Technical Project Manager on 22 January 2001.  Mr Boury’s appointment letter, which formed part of his contract of employment, said that:

“On the 1st of the month following the completion of six months’ probationary period, you will be invited to join [the Scheme].”

21. Mr Boury signed and returned a copy of the appointment letter confirming acceptance of the position offered and on the terms stated.

22. On commencing employment with the Employer on 1 March 2001, Mr Boury was given a new employee starter pack, which contained a number of documents including a staff handbook and new employee information circular.  The circular said that:

“Entry to [the Scheme] is after six months service and full details will be sent to eligible employee some weeks prior to that date.” (sic)

23. A content sheet was provided with the starter pack, which outlined what documents were included.  No mention is made of an application form to join the Scheme.  As requested, Mr Boury signed and returned the content sheet to the Employer confirming he had received the listed documents on 1 March 2001.

24. Mr Boury was issued with a contract of employment statement that outlined the  “written particulars of main terms of employment” and which formed part of his contract of employment dated 1 June 2001.  He was subsequently issued with an updated statement on 5 June 2003, which contained no substantive changes.  This said that his period of continuous employment had begun on 1 March 2001. About the Scheme, it said that the company:

“…operates contributory Pension and Life Assurance Schemes.  Membership of any Scheme is subject to the qualification requirements specified in the particular Scheme Rules.

Selection of employees for inclusion in a Pension and Life Assurance Scheme will not in any way be discriminatory on the grounds of sex, race or nationality.”

25. The updated statement continued by saying that Mr Boury was entitled to 4 weeks notice, that by mutual agreement this notice period could be waived and that the Employer “reserves the right to require you not to carry out your duties or attend your place of work during the notice period.”

26. In September 2001 Mr Boury was sent various forms for completion in order to join the Scheme.  The covering letter said that:

“As you are now eligible, the Trustees are inviting you into [the Scheme] with effect from 1 October 2001, being the first day of the month following the completion of six months service.  

…

Your completed Application Form and the appropriate supporting documentation should be… [returned] by 8 October 2001.”

27. Mr Boury completed the member’s application form and signed and dated it 8 October 2001.  In signing the form he was agreeing to abide by the Rules and was authorising the Employer to deduct contributions from his salary.  Mr Boury annotated the following to the bottom of the form:

“Please note: I completed pension form when I joined the company as well 1st March 2001.”

28. Mr Boury faxed the application form and accompanying documents to the relevant department on 8 October 2001.  He also indicated on the application form that his birth certificate was to follow.  On the covering fax sheet, Mr Boury wrote that he had completed similar forms when starting his employment on 1 March 2001.  The following day (9 October) he sent a further fax which included a copy of his birth certificate. On the cover sheet he wrote “as promised with Tracey, I enclose a copy of my birth certificate.”  On the same day, the Employer issued a letter reminding him to complete the forms.  

29. The bottom section of Mr Boury’s application form was for completion by the Employer once received.  It asked for starting salary and date of scheme entry.  The Company Secretary and a Trustee, Mr G Grewer, completed and signed this on 18 October 2001 indicating that Mr Boury’s entry date into the scheme, of 1 October 2001 was correct.  Pension contributions were deducted from Mr Boury’s salary from 1 October 2001. 

30. In December 2002, Mr Boury received an annual benefit statement as at 1 July 2002.  Mr Boury’s date of joining the Scheme was shown as 1 October 2001.  A covering letter accompanying the statement said that any incorrect personal details should be reported to the Employer.  Mr Boury did not query his start date at this time. 

31. On 8 September 2003, Mr Boury was made redundant.  The Employer says that this was the date upon which his employment was terminated.  The Employer says that in terminating his employment in his way they were acting in Mr Boury’s interests “as the Company was then able to pay his 1 month’s salary in lieu of notice gross, without deduction of tax and also to enhance his redundancy payment by an additional tax free payment.”  The last contribution Mr Boury made to the Scheme was in August 2003.

32. After unsuccessfully appealing to the Employer, Mr Boury commenced Employment Tribunal proceedings claiming unfair dismissal. This action was settled by agreement.  Pension rights were specifically excluded from the agreement.

33. In late October 2003, Mr Boury complained to the Employer that his pensionable service was incorrect.  The Trustees considered that Mr Boury had 1 year 11 months pensionable service.  Mr Boury received a cheque for a net refund of contributions of £4,000.01 on 28 November 2003.  Mr Boury instigated the Scheme’s IDR procedure on 29 November 2003.  Mr Boury complained that his pensionable service should have commenced from 1 September 2001 according to the Scheme literature he had and that because the Employer had paid him two months salary on being made redundant, the “effective date of expiration would have been 8th November 2003.”  

34. On 8 January 2004, the Employer wrote to Mr Boury to inform him:

“…that the Trustees of [the Scheme] have upheld your complaint and have confirmed that they will grant you a deferred pension in respect of your actual service within [the Scheme] of 1 year 11 months.

In order that I can arrange for this to be processed with [the Scheme] administrators, please can you make arrangements to return the cheque which was previously issued to you in respect of the refund of your contributions.”

35. On 11 February 2004, Mr Boury returned the refund cheque. He wrote that he conditionally accepted the deferred pension but still believed he was entitled to pensionable service “over two years rather than 1 year and 11 months”.

SUBMISSIONS
36. The Trustees submit that:

36.1. With regard to Mr Boury’s claim for membership of the Scheme from 1 September 2001, Scheme membership is not: 

“… a contractual entitlement under the terms of any member of staff’s appointment to the Company.  This is a discretionary benefit which the Company makes available to eligible staff.  The Company reserves the right to alter, amend or withdraw the Scheme for future Service.”;

36.2. It was confirmed in Mr Boury’s appointment letter that he would be invited to join the Scheme after completion of six months service.  This was done as the Company issued his invitation to him in September 2001;

36.3. Mr Boury was late in completing his application form and did not return this until October 2001.  As a result of this his admission to the Scheme was made on receipt of his papers in October 2001 by both the Company and the Scheme Administrator.  The Company cannot admit an employee to the Scheme and deduct members contributions from pay unless the Company has the employee’s signed authority.  Mr Boury did not raise any issue or concern relating to the late entry to the Scheme at the time.  When he did raise the issue he was no longer a member of the Scheme;  

36.4. There are no applicable rules that relate to Mr Boury’s late application but Rule 7.2 states that:

“…every person who is eligible under Rule 5 shall be admitted to active membership… on the first day of the month following completion of six months service… provided that he has complied with any requirements as to medical evidence or other information.”;

36.5. The Company and the Trustees cannot admit an employee into the Scheme and deduct member contributions from pay unless the Company had the employee’s signed authority;

36.6. The application form Mr Boury was sent to join the Scheme said his membership would commence from 1 October 2001.  Whilst this point is noted the Employer’s procedure was still in entire compliance with the terms of Mr Boury’s appointment letter;

36.7. Turning to Mr Boury’s claim for an additional month’s pensionable service for September 2003, Mr Boury was made redundant by the Company with effect from 8 September 2003 and that this was the date Mr Boury’s employment was terminated.  As a result of this, and referring to Rule 7.6, the:

“… Trustees were not therefore entitled as a result of the action by the Company to allow further contributions to be made by Mr Boury into the Scheme following termination of his employment.  It is not within the power of the Trustees to grant additional service within the Scheme.”;

36.8. With regard to the annotation Mr Boury had added to his application form (see paragraph 27), the Trustees’ policy is not to send out application forms for membership of the Scheme until employees had completed over 5 months service.  This was because there was often a high turnover of staff who had less than 3 to 6 months service with the Company.  The Trustees’ records show Mr Boury was sent an application form in September 2001.  They have no record of Mr Boury having been sent or completing an earlier form or returning a completed form to their head office.  As is clear from the papers supplied Mr Boury’s application was dated 8th October 2001.”;

36.9. It would not have been possible for Mr Cook to have given Mr Boury an application form when he joined the Employer in March 2001.  An application form would not have been issued with Mr Boury’s appointment letter or starter pack;

36.10. Pensions administration within the Persimmon Plc Group has always been dealt with by the Head Office staff in the Company Secretarial Department.  The Company’s policy was always to issue application forms shortly before an employee was eligible to join a Pension Scheme.  Application forms were therefore not distributed to the 34 operating divisions across the country of which the Employer was one;

36.11. From all available information, it would appear that Mr Boury is mistaken in his belief that he completed a pension application form at the time he joined the Company in March 2001.  It is possible that Mr Boury could be referring to forms relating to the Group Medical Scheme or Life Assurance benefits.  All staff joining the Company immediately receive Life Assurance benefits of one times basic salary and are provided with a nomination form by which they can nominate members of their family who they wish to receive the benefit in the event of their death.  As these benefits are provided by the Scheme it may be this is the form he completed at that time.

37. Mr Boury submits:

37.1. After the expiry of the 6-month period, his pensionable service should have commenced on 1 September 2001.  The application form he received in September 2001 to join the Scheme, which gave a date of 1 October, was incorrect in this regard. He responded to the form sent at the time on the assumption that the Company would “meet its obligations to commence the contribution exactly after completion of six months, i.e. 1st September 2001.”;

37.2. The Company should have sent him an application form to join the Scheme prior to 1 September 2001.  Indeed, the new employer information circular (see paragraph 22) clearly stipulates this.  The Employer has clearly failed to meet its contractual obligations in terms of time scale and he sees no reason why he should suffer any loss owing to such negligence.  Furthermore, had the forms been sent prior to 1 September 2001, he would not be in this position;

37.3. Mr Boury says he was told in his interview that he would be able to join the Scheme after completion of 6 months service.  Mr Boury says he told Mr Cook in his interview that he would be joining the Scheme and that the interviewer had commented on how good the Scheme was and the level of contributions that the Employer paid.  In light of this, he believes a verbal contract is binding. An important reason for joining the Employer was how good the Scheme was;

37.4. The wording in his contract may indicate that membership of the scheme is by invitation; nevertheless the start date is still after completion of six months.  The staff handbook clearly indicates this. The Employer has failed to comply with the Staff Handbook, which is a contractual document, which both the employees and the company must implement;

37.5. Mr Boury has not been able to find a copy of the application form which he says he completed on 1 March 2001 to join the Scheme;

37.6. He was paid in lieu of notice rather than being allowing to work his notice.  This was a breach of contract as his contract of employment allowed dismissal without notice only by mutual agreement.  Mr Boury says he has suffered a loss flowing from this breach of pension contributions for one month. 

CONCLUSIONS

38. Mr Boury commenced employment on 1 March 2001. He therefore completed 6 months service on 31 August 2001.  Mr Boury was issued with an application form to join the Scheme in September 2001. This said he was being invited to join the Scheme with effect from 1 October 2001, “being the first day of the month following the completion of six months service.”  That statement was incorrect.  The first of the month following completion of service was 1 September 2001. 

39. The Trustee’s main argument seems to be that Mr Boury was late in returning his application form and did not return it until “October 2001.”  Mr Boury was asked to return the completed application form and supporting documentation by 8 October 2001.  He complied with that request having spoken to “Tracey” within the York Persimmon office to obtain a slight extension in providing his birth certificate.  I cannot therefore see how Mr Boury can be regarded as being late in providing the required paperwork.  

40. Mr Boury does not appear to have challenged his date of entry to the Scheme at the time.  I also note that upon receiving his 2002 benefit statement – and being asked to confirm that the personal details were correct – he did not challenge the details provided which included  a date of entry to the scheme as 1 October 2001. 

41. Whilst I acknowledge that Mr Boury annotated his application form to say he had previously completed a membership form when he joined the employer, I note that the form was not amongst the documents he had confirmed were received when he started work.  I note too the Trustees’ comments and am satisfied that on the balance of probabilities Mr Boury did not receive or complete an application form before the one he returned in October 2001.

42. The Scheme is governed by the Trust Deed and Rules.  Rule 7.2.2 says that every person who is eligible/deemed eligible shall be admitted to the Scheme “in the case of admissions after 1 July 1998, on the first day of the month following completion of six months service provided that he has complied with any requirements as to medical evidence or other information.”  As Mr Boury complied with the Trustees’ instructions on the application form, and had completed six months service on 31 August 2001, his pensionable service, and of course his payment of contributions should have commenced from 1 September 2001.

43. Turning now to Mr Boury’s claim for an additional months pensionable service for September 2003, Mr Boury’s employment with the Employer was terminated on 8 September 2003. As a matter of general law (see, for example, the case of Silvey v Pendragon [2000] All ER 1492), where a payment is made in lieu of notice, as in Mr Boury’s case, the contract of employment does not continue throughout the period in respect of which the payment in lieu is made but terminates earlier. He paid his last pension contribution in August 2003.  Rule 7.6.2 says that “an Active Member shall cease to be an Active Member when he… ceases to be an Employee…”.  Furthermore, with regard to the calculation of an Active Member’s pension, Rule 10.2.1 confirms Pensionable Service to be “each completed year… (and so in proportion for any additional completed month or months).”  As Mr Boury’s employment with the Employer was terminated part-way through September 2003 he is not therefore entitled to an additional months pensionable service for September 2003.

DIRECTIONS

44. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, the Trustees will inform Mr Boury of the amount of pension contribution due from him if he wishes to be credited with an additional month’s pensionable service for September 2001.  This will be based on the employee contribution rate as at September 2001 and as the error does not lie with Mr Boury, will not be subject to any requirement for him to pay interest on the late payment.  Within 28 days of receipt of this amount, the Trustees must credit Mr Boury with the additional month’s service.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 May 2006
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